Q> Neath Port Talbot R, oo »)) AGENDA
== C(astell-nedd Port Talbot Seuth Wiest Waies

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT
COMMITTEE

9.30 AM THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2024

MICROSOFT TEAMS MEETING / COUNTY HALL, COUNCIL
CHAMBER AT PEMBROKESHIRE COUNCIL

All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the
meeting

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings
This meeting will be recorded for broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.
By patrticipating you are consenting to being filmed and the possible use
of those images and sound recordings for training purposes.

1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements
2. Declarations of Interests
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4.  Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Policy Framework (Draft) and
Consultation Update (Pages 11 - 66)

5. Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Regional
Strategic Equality Plan (Pages 67 - 132)

6.  South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return
2023/24 (Pages 133 - 144)

7. Forward Work Programme (Pages 145 - 148)

8. Urgent Items




Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

W.Bramble
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Friday, 6 September 2024

Committee Membership:

Chairperson: Councillor R.Stewart

Vice Councillor D.Price
Chairperson:

Councillors: J.Harvey and S.K.Hunt,

National Park
Representatives: A.Edwards and D.Clements

Co-Opted N.Wooding, J.Williams, P.Boyle, E.Evans and
Members: S.Toombs



Agenda Iltem 3

-1 -
South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 30 July 2024
Chairperson: Councillor R.Stewart

Vice Chairperson: Councillor D.Price

Councillors: J.Harvey and J.Hurley

National Park A.Edwards and D.Clements

Representatives:
Co-Opted Members:  S.Toombs

Officers In M.Nicholls, W.Bramble, K.Jones, G.Jones,

Attendance: T.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Moore, K.Tillman,
S.Aldred-Jones, P.Relf, S.Davies, R.Moxey,
A.Williams and C.Plowman

1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 May 2024 were approved
as an accurate record.

4. Sub-Committee Update - Economic Wellbeing Shared Prosperity
Delivery Update

Members received an update on the implementation of the UK
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) in South West Wales, which was a key
pillar of delivery for the Regional Economic Delivery Plan.

300724 Page 3



-2

Officers explained that the delivery mechanism that the South West
Wales region had opted for was to use an anchor project approach, in
which each Local Authority had its indicative allocation. It was noted
that trough this approach, there was a link back to core provision in
each Local Authority, particularly where there was small business
support resource available; building on that core area of working,
using Shared Prosperity Funds to augment the support and create
budgets for grants to be used by businesses and communities.

It was highlighted that creating the Economic Delivery Plan assisted
with progress when the Shared Prosperity Fund was announced; it
made it easier to direct the funding into pressures that Officers were
aware of across the region.

In regard to the spend figures, Officers confirmed that they were still
working to the original profiles, which were currently out of date;
whilst the spend figures looked as though they were substantially
behind, they were proportionate to the regions current position. It was
stated that the delay in the approval of the programme meant that
progress was approximately two quarters behind; Officers had been
verbalising the need to extend the programme by at least two
quarters in order to maximise the outputs and the delivery of the
programme.

The Committee was informed that delivery was extensively reported
at local level. It was mentioned that there was a number of outcomes
that were currently being achieved across the region, particularly
regarding business development; there were a large number of
businesses that were being directly supported and the affects were
being noticed and felt by the businesses.

It was highlighted that the Chair of the South West Wales Corporate
Joint Committee had written to UK Government requesting additional
time to ensure finalisation of the projects.

Members expressed that it had been demonstrated regionally how
positive this model was and its suitability for running schemes such
as this; it had been made clear that they did not want to revert back to
the previous model that was used.

It was queried if any feedback had been received in regard to
amending the timescales of the programme. It was confirmed that
there had been no formal response as of yet, however the
interactions with both Welsh and UK Governments had been

300724 P ag e 4



-3-

progressive; the Chair could not guarantee an extended timescale,
however was hopeful that the response would be positive.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Corporate Plan 2023-2028 - Corporate Priorities for 2024/25

The Committee received draft version two of the Corporate Plan
2023-2028, which was subject to consultation in January 2024.

It was noted that the document was presented to the South West
Wales Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee on 16 July 2024, and
there had been no significant amendments received as a result of
scrutiny.

Officers referred to the Corporate Priorities for 2024/25 which were
detailed as an appendix to the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That the draft version two of the Corporate Plan 2023 —
2028 be approved.

Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strateqgy (Draft)

Officers provided an update to the development of the Joint Equality,
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (Draft) and Regional Strategic
Equality Plan (SEP), which was a requirement of Corporate Joint
Committees.

It was stated that the Chief Executive of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee had met with the Commissioner to go
through the Strategy; the Strategic Equality Plans of the four Local
Authorities had been used to underpin this document.

Members were informed that the version of the Strategy contained
within the circulated report was draft, as it required further
development; Officers will be keeping in contact with the
Commissioner to make sure that they were content with the way in
which the Strategy was being developed. It was confirmed that once
completed, the Strategy will be brought back to a future meeting for
endorsement.

Members welcomed the blending of aspirations of Welsh speakers
within the document.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

300724 Page 5



-4 -

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Appointment of
the Chief Executive Officer

Members received a report regarding the appointment of the Chief
Executive Officer for the South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee.

It was explained that it had previously been agreed that the role of the
Chief Executive Officer would rotate between the current Chief
Executives of the four Local Authorities within the region. Officers
highlighted that William Bramble, of Pembrokeshire County Council,
had undertaken the role of Chief Executive Officer for the previous
year; it was proposed that Wendy Walters, of Carmarthenshire
County Council, be appointed as Chief Executive Officer from 1
November 2024.

The Committee expressed their thanks to Will Bramble for the
support and efforts over the last year.

RESOLVED: That Wendy Walters, Chief Executive of
Carmarthenshire County Council, be appointed as Chief Executive of
the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee from the 1%
November 2024.

Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring 2024/25

Officers presented the Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring for year ended
2024/25.

It was highlighted that the budget set for the financial year required a
levy on the individual Local Authorities, which was allocated on a
population basis; the total combined levy was set at £555,978.

Members were informed that the forecast outturn, as detailed in
Appendix A of the circulated report, identified a total surplus of
£132,673.

It was noted that there was a predicated underspend regarding the
financial services of the Corporate Joint Committee; this wasn’t
originally anticipated and may change in the future as the various
work streams progress and the workload increases.

A discussion took place in regard to the four work streams; it was
currently predicated that the workstreams will commit the full
expenditure that had been allocated. However, it was noted that this
was difficult to accurately judge this early on in the year. Reference

300724 Page 6



-5-

was made to the additional funding from Welsh Government to
support the delivery of the Regional Transport Plan; the transport
work stream was noted to be delivering a significant amount through
the year.

Officers confirmed that projecting a surplus was a positive position to
be in as it allows for further development of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee going forward.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual Return 2023/24

The Committee received the Forecast Outturn and the Pre-Audit
annual return for year ended 2023/24.

It was explained that Corporate Joint Committees were obligated,
under legislation, to produce annual accounts; however, due the size
of the turnover of the organisation, which was below £2.5million, it
meant that there were fewer reporting requirements, and a full
statement of accounts was not needed.

Appendix A of the circulated report detailed the Forecast Outturn
summary. It was noted that the four workstreams did not draw on as
much budget last year as they were still developing at the time; there
were also underspends in other areas which were highlighted in the
report.

Officers explained that the current financial position of the South
West Wales Corporate Joint Committee meant that as the
workstreams develop further, there were reasonable provisions
already in place for them to draw on; this will help to avoid a
significant increase of the Local Authority levy, whilst still supporting
the development of the South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee.

A discussion took place in regard to the Annual Return, which was
detailed in Appendix B of the circulated report; this was a replication
of the figures that were report in Appendix A, however it was detailed
in the required Annual Return format. It was highlighted that the
Annual Return required auditing and verification; firstly, through
internal verification, which had been completed by Pembrokeshire
Councils internal audit team. The next stage was for this to be sent
onto Audit Wales for an overall verification; once completed they will
issue an audit certificate and it will be brought to a future meeting.

300724 Page 7



10.

11.

-6 -

Officers mentioned that by internal audit starting the bulk of this work,
it reduced the level of work required to be carried out by external
audit and also helped financially.

RESOLVED: That the receipt of the Forecast Outturn and the Pre-
Audit annual return for year ended 2023/24, be approved.

Private Sector Advisory Board Update - Recruitment of Advisors

An update was provided to Members on the status to recruit
additional advisors to form the Private Sector Advisory Board (PSAB)
to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.

The circulated report included the names of the private sector
advisors that were appointed, in October 2022, to sit on the PSAB;
the aim was to populate the Board up to its full extent of 12 members.
It was noted that Officers had sought expressions of interest from
constituent Local Authorities and by way of advert; at the time of this
meeting, the advert was closed. The Committee was informed that a
number of expressions of interest had been received, and Officers
were currently going through the longlist to shortlist process; this
process was likely to be completed shortly, and the details of the
shortlist will be presented at the September 2024 meeting of the
South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee for formal
endorsement. It was added that once this had been completed, the
PSAB can be utilised to its potential going forward.

It was highlighted that the hopes were to have a full spread of
advisors from all of the key sectors to ensure that the South West
Wales Corporate Joint Committee received a range of advice. The
Chief Executive of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
mentioned that this was achievable based on the expression of
interest that had been received.

Members were informed that the next step following this process was
to identify a representative from the South West Wales Corporate
Joint Committee for the Western Gateway Partnership.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Forward Work Programme

A discussion took place in regard to the transport workstream,
specifically the link between the Regional Transport Plan and the bus
franchising process. Concerns were raised in regard to the

300724 Page 8



12.

-7 -

timeframes of these pieces of work, and the need for Officers to look
into when information is presented to Members.

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

Urgent ltems

There were no urgent items received.

CHAIRPERSON

300724 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig Ag e n d a I te m 4
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for ))))
South West Wales
SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE (SWWCJC)

12" September 2024

Report of the Chief Executive

Report Title: Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Policy Framework (Draft) &
Consultation Update

Purpose of Report To update Members of the South West
Wales  Corporate  Joint  Committee
(SWWCJC) on the progress associated with
the Regional Transport Plan policy
framework together with the revised
programme of work to develop and deliver
the Regional Transport Plan (RTP).

Further to the endorsement from the
Regional Transport Sub Committee and

Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee;

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Members of the
South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee (SWWCJC) endorse and
approve the following ;

1. Note the verbal progress reports
from officers on the RTP
development workstreams

2. Approve the Regional Transport Plan
policy framework

3. Approve the revised RTP
development work programme

Report Author Stuart Davies Head of Highways &
Transportation, City & County of Swansea
Council

Mark Wade Director of Place, City & County
of Swansea Council

Finance Officer

Chris Moore

Legal Officer

Craig Griffiths

Swansea Council Carmarthenshire

/ “l“".ﬂ k(/‘ Cyngor Abertawe Cyngor Sir
| A \Y/

n Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot NS Bannau
b w Brycheiniog q

wll “1‘




Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for
South West Wales

1.

2.

Introduction:

The South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee (SWWCJC) has been mandated to
produce a Regional Transport Plan (RTP) for the region by Welsh Government, in
conformity with the Transport (Wales) Act (2006) and to complement Liwybr Newydd:
Wales Transport Strategy (2021).

Following the successful approval of the Implementation Plan by Welsh Government
prior to Christmas 2023 the region submitted the Case for Change as approved by this
Committee on 215t February 2024.

Welsh Government is not proposing to offer formal feedback on the Case for Change,

but officials have indicated their broad support for the Case for Change and advised
the SWWCJC accordingly.

Progress:

2.1 Data Book and Accessibility Analysis

To aid the development of the RTP a ‘data book’ that sets out a quantitative analysis
of various data sources has been produced including the regional indices of multiple
deprivation (IMD), 2021 cen
[...]

Develop the Strategic | Head of Policy and Business Draft July 2024 Endorsement of SWWCJC
Equality Plan Administration and SWWCJC Final Draft September 204 September 2024
CEO
Develop Participation | Head of Policy and Business Draft October 2024 Endorsement of SWWCJC

Final Draft December 2024

December 2024

Consultation

Regional Directors with prior
approval to consult for SWWCJC

Ongoing — Prior to
significant decision making

Integrated Impact
Assessment (IIA) process
outlined within all reports
to SWWCJC

Integrated Impact
Assessment (lIA)

All officers and members
preparing reports

Ongoing — Prior to
significant decision making

Integrated Impact
Assessment (IIA) process
outlined within all reports
to SWWCJC

36

South West Wales CJC — Corporate Plan 2023-2028 version 002 2024/25 Priorities — Integrated Impact Assessment (003 March 2024)



G9 abed

Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for
South West Wales

14. Actions

Name

Position

Signature

Date

Completed by

Kristy Tillman on
behalf of Will Bramble
CEO for SWWCJC

Head of Policy and
Business
Administration

K Tillman

08.07.2024

Endorsed and
approved

South West Wales CJC — Corporate Plan 2023-2028 version 002 2024/25 Priorities — Integrated Impact Assessment (003 March 2024)




This page is intentionally left blank



Cyd-bwyligor Corfforedig Ag e n d a I te m 5
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for ))))
South West Wales

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
12" September 2024

Report of the Chief Executive

Report Title: Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Regional
Strategic Equality Plan

Purpose of Report For Information

To provide Members of the South West
Wales  Corporate  Joint  Committee
(SWWCJC) with an update on the
development of the Joint Equality, Diversity
and Inclusion Strategy that will inform the
Regional Strategic Equality Plan (SEP).

Recommendation(s) That Members of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee (SWWCJC)
approve the Joint Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion Strategy (Appendix A) for
approval, to enable implementation of the
action plan and development of the
Regional Strategic Equality Plan (SEP).

Note. The Overview and Scrutiny Sub
Committee 3" September 2024 endorsed
the recommendation(s)

Report Author Will Bramble and Kristy Tillman
Finance Officer Chris Moore
Legal Officer Craig Giriffiths

1. Introduction / Background:

1.1 Further to correspondence received from the Equality and Human Rights
Commission (EHRC), the Chief Executive has met Rev Ruth Coombs Head of Wales
on behalf of the Commission.

1.2 The Corporate Plan encompasses the commitment towards the Public Sector
Equality Duty (PSED), together with the Equality Objective “To deliver a more equal
South West Wales by 2035 by contributing towards:

m Bannau
W Brycheiniog

5 sk | k( “n (sjyr:gm Abértaw_le Cyngor Sir 655 n Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot
NS4 AN wansea Louncll - carmarthenshire otk Port Talbot Counil
19072 :/_ County Counci % 67 t [aibot Council




Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for
South West Wales

(a) The achievement of the Welsh Government’s long-term equality aim of eliminating
inequality caused by poverty;

(b)The achievement of the Equality statement set out in Liwybr Newydd which is to
make our transport services and infrastructure accessible and inclusive by aiming
to remove the physical, attitudinal, environmental, systemic, linguistic and
economic barriers that prevent people from using sustainable transport,

And

(c) The achievement of the Welsh Government’s long-term equality aims of
cohesive communities that are resilient, fair and equal and where everyone is
able to participate in political, public and everyday life. There will be no room for
racism and / or discrimination of any kind.”,

1.3 Whilst the Commission appreciated the commitment of SWWCJC’s Corporate plan,

they noted the SWWCJC were yet to publish their Strategic E
[...]
 December 2024

mitigating challenges | Programme Board and Steering meetings 2024/25
and maximising Group
opportunity
Develop the Strategic | Head of Policy and Business Draft July 2024 Endorsement of SWWCJC
Equality Plan Administration and SWWCJC Final Draft September 204 September 2024
CEO
Develop Participation | Head of Policy and Business Draft October 2024 Endorsement of SWWCJC

December 2024

Consultation

Regional Directors with prior
approval to consult for SWWCJC

Ongoing — Prior to
significant decision making

Integrated Impact
Assessment (IIA) process
outlined within all reports
to SWWCJC

Integrated Impact
Assessment (lIA)

All officers and members
preparing reports

Ongoing — Prior to
significant decision making

Integrated Impact
Assessment (IIA) process
outlined within all reports
to SWWCJC

36

South West Wales CJC — Corporate Plan 2023-2028 version 002 2024/25 Priorities — Integrated Impact Assessment (003 March 2024)




Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig
De-orllewin Cymru
Corporate Joint Committee for
South West Wales

14. Actions

Name

Position

Signature

Date

Completed by

Kristy Tillman on
behalf of Will Bramble
CEO for SWWCJC

Head of Policy and
Business
Administration

K Tillman

08.07.2024

Endorsed and
approved

TET abed

South West Wales CJC — Corporate Plan 2023-2028 version 002 2024/25 Priorities — Integrated Impact Assessment (003 March 2024)




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
12" September 2024
Report of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)

Report Title: South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual
Return 2023/24

Purpose of Report To provide the Joint Committee with
the South West Wales Corporate
Joint Committee Annual Return for
year ended 2023/24.

Recommendation That the Joint Committee approve the
South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee Annual Return for year
ended 2023/24.

Report Author Chris Moore
Finance Officer Chris Moore
Legal Officer Craig Griffiths
Background:

1.1 The SWWCJC was formally constituted on 13" January 2022. Carmarthenshire
County Council is acting as the Accountable Body responsible for discharging the
councils’ obligations in relation to the South-West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
(SWWCJC).

1.2  On 24" January 2023 the SWWCJC agreed that for 2023/24 a budget be set at
£617.7k with the corresponding levy raised. Members were informed that there were
four clear work streams of the Corporate Joint Committee, and each had been
allocated £20k; the report set out that £140k had also been set aside for planning
and programme management.

Statement of Accounts 2023/24:

2.1 The Statement of Accounts in the form of an annual return, present financial
information for the financial year 2023/24, as required by legislation. For joint

1
Page 133



2.2

2.3

2.4

committees with income and expenditure below £2.5 million, the requirement is that
accounts are prepared in the form of an annual return. The Joint Committee
expenditure of the SWWCJC for 2023/24 is £327.2k. Levies raised on the 4 constituent
local authorities generated income of £617.7k. A £124.1k Welsh Government grant
was received during 2023-24 to support the progress of the Transport Sub Committee.
The Outturn in Appendix A shows an underspend of £458.7k against the budget with
the balance being transferred to the SWWCJC reserve.

The main variances are:
2.2.1 The Joint Committee was overspent by £20.8k due to an adjustment relating
to an invoice from a prior year.

2.2.2 The Accountable Body is underspent by £17.9k in respect of audit costs, due
to minimal activity hence there is no requirement for an audit of a statement of
accounts.

2.2.3 Governance and Internal Audit is underspent by £18.9k again due to minimal
activity hence less Internal Audit work and Sub-Committee Support Costs &
Expenses from Pembrokeshire County Council.

2.2.4 Support Services is underspent by £65k mainly as the Senior Accountant post
has not been fill
[...]
Bannau
W Brycheiniog

Meeting Date Agenda Item Type Contact Officer
2024
3 December Corporate Plan 2023 — 2028 — Priorities 2025/26 — Authority to Consult Decision Kristy Tillman
2024
(10am) Draft Regional Transport Plan, Integrated Well-being Appraisal and Decision Stuart Davies
Regional Transport Delivery Plan
Sub Committee Update - Strategic Planning (Consultation) Information Nicola Pearce
Draft Budget Options for 2025/26 Decision Chris Moore
Meeting Date Agenda Item Type Contact Officer
2025
RS
151 January Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring 2024/25 Information Chris Moore
:&Oam)
n Budget for financial year 2025/26 Decision Chris Moore
\l
Energy — Programme Update Information Richard Brown / Rachel
Moxey
Sub-Committee Update — Economic Wellbeing and Economic Information Ainsley Davies/Simon

Davies/Paul Relf

~ounty Counci




Meeting Date Agenda Item Type Contact Officer
2025
18 March 2025 Corporate Plan 2023 — 2028 version 3 — Corporate Priorities 2025/26 Decision Kristy Tillman
(10am)
Annual Report 2024/25 Information Kristy Tillman
Final Regional Transport Plan, Integrated Well-being Appraisal and Decision Mark Wade / Stuart Davies
Regional Transport Delivery Plan
o
Q
«Q
@
|_\
»
0]
Ne Bannau

Cyngor Abertawe Cyngor Sir 653 i
Swansea Council  ¢armarthenshire
_/_ County Council

n Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbo
N/ Neath Port Talbot Coundil
-

W Brycheiniog




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Policy Framework (Draft) and Consultation Update
	App A - SWW RTP Policy Framework final 270824
	App B - SWW RTP Stakeholder Engagement Schedule (23.8.24)
	App C-  Corporate Plan 2023-2028 version002 IIA March 2024 080724

	5 Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Regional Strategic Equality Plan
	App A Joint Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy (2)
	App B Corporate Plan 23-28 ver002 IIA  080724

	6 South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return 2023/24
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

120924 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Microsoft Teams Meeting / County Hall, Council Chamber at 
Pembrokeshire Council) 

 
Members Present:  12 September 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.Stewart 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Price 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Harvey and A.Llewelyn 
 

National Park 
Representatives:  
 

A.Edwards and D.Clements 

Co-Opted Members: E.Evans and N.Wooding 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, K.Jones, 
T.Jones, C.Moore, K.Tillman, G.Jones, 
S.Davies, D.Griffiths, D.John, R.Lewis, 
M.Wade, A.Williams and C.Plowman 
 

External Advisers:  
 

L.White 
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests received.  
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2024 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

4. Regional Transport Plan (RTP) Policy Framework (Draft) and 
Consultation Update 
 



- 2 - 
 

120924 

The Committee were provided with an update report on the progress 

of the Regional Transport Plan (RTP). The report also sought 

approval of the RTP Policy Framework and revised programme of 

work to develop and deliver the RTP. 

Reference was made to the Wales Transport Strategy, Llwybr 

Newydd, 2021. It was explained that Officers had been working on 

interpreting the Strategy and identifying how it related to the 

Southwest Wales Region; the RTP Policy Framework set out the 

context of how Llwybr Newydd would be implemented at a regional 

level.  

A discussion took place in regard to the timescales of delivering the 

RTP. Officers had previously raised concerns in regard to the 

timescales due to a number of influences that impacted progress. It 

was noted that Officers were seeking endorsement to amend the 

timeline, specifically, moving final submission from April 2025 to June 

2025.  

Members received the following updates in regard to progression of 

the RTP: 

It was noted that a ‘data book’ had been produced in order for 

Officers to begin to understand how to prioritise schemes and such 

like; the ‘data book’ was essentially a distillation of all the information 

that had been collected from various sources.  

Officers explained that the public consultation on the ‘Case for 

Change’ had now concluded; just over 800 formal responses had 

been received, all of which were currently being collated. It was noted 

that there had been slightly more responses received from the 

Swansea and Neath Port Talbot areas; however, it was the view of 

colleagues, conducting the consultation, that there was a 

representative sample. Members were informed that in readiness for 

the next round of public consultation, Officers would be looking to 

target the younger demographic.  

Further to the above, it was highlighted that two key themes had 

emerged from the consultation; there were concerns regarding active 

travel elements of the Welsh Transport Strategy 2021 (Llwybr 

Newydd), particularly in the rural areas. The second theme noted was 

the availability of public transport, particularly the bus services; it was 

evident that the public would use bus facilities more, however there 

were concerns with times of operation, days of operation and costs.  



- 3 - 
 

120924 

A discussion took place in regard to the Wellbeing Assessment, 

which was progressing. It was explained that the scoping report was 

currently being reviewed by Officers; this will be sent out for formal 

consultation with the statutory consultees. 

Officers confirmed that the next step in the process was to start 

looking at specific schemes; individual Local Authorities across the 

region were assisting in this step by bringing forward proposals for 

various schemes. It was mentioned that Officers would also be 

looking at a number of schemes which could potentially interface with 

rail and trunk road. Members were informed that at the end of this 

specific process, Officers will have a recommended shortlist of 

schemes; a workshop had been arranged with the Members of the 

Regional Transport Sub-Committee to discuss the schemes and 

priorities.  

The Chair and Vice Chair of the Southwest Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee expressed their thanks, on behalf of all Committee 

Members, to the Officers across the region who had worked on the 

development of the RTP thus far.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the verbal progress reports from officers on the RTP 
development workstreams be noted 

2. That the Regional Transport Plan policy framework be 
approved 

3. That the revised RTP development work programme be 
approved  
 

5. Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Regional 
Strategic Equality Plan 
 
Members were provided with an update on the development of the 

Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy which will inform the 

Regional Strategic Equality Plan (SEP). 

It was highlighted that Members received a draft of this report at the 

last meeting of the Southwest Wales Corporate Joint Committee; 

there had been no substantive changes since this meeting, although 

more detail had been included in the action plan. Members were 

informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had scrutinised 

and endorsed the report.  

The Chief Executive of the Southwest Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee had received feedback on the draft plan from the Equality 



- 4 - 
 

120924 

and Human Rights Commissioners Officers; although they were 

content with plan, they did provide a few recommendations. It was 

noted that the main recommendation was to include target dates for 

delivery within the action plan. It was explained that this amendment 

could be made by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair, 

if Members were content. It was confirmed that Members were 

content for the Chief Executive to add target delivery dates to the 

action plan.  

The Committee congratulated Officers on the work that had gone in 

to developing the Strategy.   

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Joint Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy be approved, 
to enable implementation of the action plan and development of the 
Regional Strategic Equality Plan (SEP). 
 

6. South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return 
2023/24 
 
Officers provided the Joint Committee with the Southwest Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return for year ended 2023/24. 

It was explained that the Southwest Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee was not required to complete a full statement of accounts 

due to the size of the turnover; if turnover was below £2.5million, 

there was no requirement to produce a full statement of accounts.  

The Committee was reminded of the budget that was set in January 

2023 (£617.7k); the circulated report summarised the position at the 

end of the financial year. Officers stated that the expenditure during 

the year was £327.2k; Welsh Government had provided £124.1k in 

respect of the transport grant, and each of the four constituent Local 

Authorities had provided a levy which totalled at £617.7k. 

It was highlighted that the Outturn, detailed in Appendix A of the 

circulated report, showed an underspend of £458.7k against the 

budget with the balance being transferred to the reserves; this was 

primarily due to receiving the grant from Welsh Government, and the 

fact that the Sub Committees had underspent. Therefore, it was 

explained that £843,5k was the total balance being carried forward in 

reserves. 



- 5 - 
 

120924 

A discussion took place in regard to the various reports that formed 

part of this process, including an annual governance statement and 

internal audit review; it was confirmed that the internal audit review 

had not flagged any issues. Members were informed that external 

audit had also reviewed the statemen, and an audit certificate had 

been produced; the certificate will be signed later in the week by the 

Auditor General, subject to approval at this meeting.  

It was highlighted that the Section 151 Officer had received a letter 

from the Audit General, confirming that they had completed their 

audit; the contents of the letter was read out to the Committee.  

Reference was made to the Terms of Reference of the Southwest 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee, to which it stated that the 

Governance and Audit Committee were permitted to receive and 

approve the Annual Return; however, the report was before this 

Committee due to the fact that the Governance And Audit Committee 

were not meeting until November 2024. It was explained that Officers 

thought it imperative to sign off the accounts and close the audit in a 

timely manner.  

RESOLVED: 

That the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual 
Return for year ended 2023/24 be approved.  
 

7. Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


